GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *416
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28" MARCH, 2025

AYUSHMAN AROGYA MANDIRS

*416. SMT.MAHIMA KUMARI MEWAR:
SHRI BHARTRUHARI MAHTAB:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs operationalized till February 2025, State-wise;

(b) the details of the Ayushman Arogya Mandirs operating in the Udaipur Parliamentary Constituency of Rajasthan, district-wise;

(c) the number of screenings done for hypertension and diabetes at Ayushman Arogya Mandirs in the previous year till February 2025;

(d) whether Yoga/Wellness sessions have been conducted at Ayushman Arogya Mandirs and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the number of Arogya Mandir in Sidhi Parliamentary Constituency of Madhya Pradesh and the status of physical resources in the said Arogya Mandirs?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SHRI JAGAT PRAKASH NADDA)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO LOK SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO.
*416 FOR REPLY ON 28™ MARCH, 2025

(a): Details of State/UT-wise number of Ayushman Arogya Mandirs (AAMs) operationalized across the country, as on 28.02.2025, is enclosed as Annexure.

(b): As informed by Government of Rajasthan, a total of 606 AAMs have been operationalized in Udaipur Parliamentary Constituency. District-wise details of which are as follows:

S.No. District No. of AAMs operational
1 Udaipur 437
2 Salumber 116
3 Pratapgarh 30
4 Dungarpur 23

(c): As per AAM portal, 107.10 crore screenings for hypertension and 94.56 crore screenings for diabetes have been conducted at AAMs till February, 2025.

(d): Wellness-related activities like Yoga, cycling, and meditation are conducted in AAMs. As on 28.02.2025, a total of 5.06 crore wellness sessions including Yoga have been conducted at AAMs.

(e): As informed by Government of Madhya Pradesh, a total of 484 AAMs have been operationalized in Sidhi parliamentary constituency of Madhya Pradesh.

Physical resources available at all AAMs include building, human resource, essential drugs and diagnostics, IT equipment and internet connectivity. For SHC-AAM, operational guidelines for AAMs provide for, Community Health Officer (CHO), Auxiliary Nurse Midwife (ANM) and Multipurpose worker -Male along with ASHAs in the catchment area. For PHC-AAM, the norms provide for Medical Officer, staff nurses, pharmacist, Health Assistants and Lab technician.
Under Free Drugs and Free Diagnostics Service Initiative, Government of India provides financial support to States/UTs for 106 drugs & 14 diagnostic tests at SHC-AAM and 172 drugs
& 63 tests at PHC-AAM level.


Number of AAMs operationalized, State/UT-wise, as on 28.02.2025

Annexure

S1. No. Name of State/UT Total No. of Operational
Ayushman Arogya Mandir

1  |Andaman & Nicobar Islands 129

2 |Andhra Pradesh 11,862
3 |Arunachal Pradesh 489
4 |Assam 4,961
5 |Bihar 10,322
6 |Chandigarh 60

7  |Chhattisgarh 5,876
8 |DNH and DD 95

9 |Goa 302
10 |Gujarat 10,642
11 |Haryana 3,256
12 |Himachal Pradesh 2,470
13 [Jammu & Kashmir 3,113
14  |Jharkhand 4,098
15 |Karnataka 10,073
16 |Kerala 7,035
17 |Ladakh 321
18 |Lakshadweep 13
19 |Madhya Pradesh 12,302
20 |Maharashtra 12,249
21 |Manipur 418
22 |Meghalaya 614
23 [Mizoram 409
24 [Nagaland 470
25 |Odisha 7,349
26  [Puducherry 127
27 |Punjab 3,126
28 |Rajasthan 11,347
29  Sikkim 184
30 |Tamil Nadu 8,246
31 [Telangana 5,047
32  [Tripura 1,132
33 |Uttar Pradesh 22,775
34 |Uttarakhand 2,244
35 |West Bengal 13,417

TOTAL 176,573
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